HIPAA 835 Professional Claims Companion
Guide
Standard Companion Guide
for the Vision Business Segment
Refers to the Implementation Guide Based on
ASC X12N/005010X221A1
Health Care Claim Payment/Advice
(835)

 TRN Reassociation Trace
Number
 TRN01 Trace Type Code 1 1 - Current Transaction Trace
Numbers
TRN02
Reference Identification
 If PAYEES.ECHECK_CODE = 1 then the
PAYMENT_CYCLE_
PAYEES.CHECK_NUMBERis used.
(Note: If the check amount is $0 or
negative, then a check number >
9000000000 will be used). If
ECHECK_CODE indicates EFT or 835
then a fixed length 15 digit zero (left)
padded number is used representing
PAYMENT_CYCLE_ID
+ PAYEE_I D (this formula is used by the
EFT process to generate the EFT Trace
Number for each payment).
 TRN03 Originating Company  "1" and PROCESSORS.TAX_ID
Identifier
This material is provided on the recipient’s agreement that it will only be used for the purpose of describing Spectera Eyecare
Networks products and services to the recipient. Any other use, copying or distribution without the express written permission of
Spectera Eyecare Network is prohibited.
Page 12
LOOP SEGMENT NAME VALUE NOTES
TRN04
Originating Company
A 5 digit ID may be entered for
UserDB.CAM_835_CONTROL_DATA
with FIELD_NAME of
"ORIGINATING_COMPANY_
SUPPLEMENTAL_ID". All values are
left padded with 4 zeros to make a 9
digit number.
Supplemental Identifier
 CUR Foreign Currency  Not Used
Information
 REF Receiver Identification
 REF01 Receiver Identification EV EV - Reciever Identification
Number Qualifier
REF02 Receiver Identification
 UserDB.CAM_835_CONTROL_DATA
with FIELD_NAME of " RECEIVER_
ID_NUMBER"
 REF Version Identification
 REF01 Version Identification F2 F2 - Version Code-Local
Qualifier
 REF02 Version Identification
"Version" from the application's
web.config file (appSettings section)
 DTM Production Date
 DTM01 Date/Time Qualifier 405 405 - Production
DTM02 Date
 Post date of check (CCYYMMDD ).
Retrieved from PAYMENT_
CYCLES.PAY_DATE.
1000A N1 Payer Identification
1000A N101 Entity Identifier Code PR PR - Payer
1000A N102 Name  NAMEfromPROCESSORStable
1000A N103 Identification Code  Not Used
Qualifier
1000A N104 Identification Code  Not Used
1000A N3 Payer Address  From PROCESSOR_CONTACTS
table for Contact Type4
1000A N301 Address  ADDRESS1
1000A N302 Address  ADDRESS2 if not empty
This material is provided on the recipient’s agreement that it will only be used for the purpose of describing Spectera Eyecare
Networks products and services to the recipient. Any other use, copying or distribution without the express written permission of
Spectera Eyecare Network is prohibited.
Page 13
HIPAA 835 Professional Claims Companion
Guide